

Receive Site Fact Sheets by Email. See "For More Information" to Learn How.

Notice of Availability

Have questions?
See
"Who to Contact"
Below

Record of Decision

Site Name: NYSEG - Dansville MGP Operable Unit 02 *

DEC Site #: 826012

Dansville, Livingston County

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) announces that the printed Record of Decision (ROD) for the NYSEG - Dansville MGP site ("site") located at 50 Ossian Street, Dansville, Livingston County is available for public review (see "Where to View the ROD," below).

On Tuesday, February 21, 2017 NYSDEC held a public meeting presenting the Proposed Remedial Action Plan (PRAP) for the site. The comments received at this meeting and during the public comment period (February 10, 2017 through March 13, 2017), along with the administrative record, were considered in preparing the final ROD for the site. The ROD presents the remedy selected to address contamination related to the site and the rationale for the chosen remedy. A Responsiveness Summary addressing the public comments received is also included in the ROD.

The estimated cost to implement the remedy is:

OU Remediation Cost \$1,100,000

Record of Decision

The following is a summary of the chosen remedy described in the ROD:

- 1. Installation of recovery wells to remove mobile coal tar from the subsurface.
- 2. Remediation of groundwater by enhanced bioremediation. An oxygen releasing compound will be injected into groundwater to treat volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs).
- 3. Groundwater monitoring using the existing monitoring well network to monitor dissolved concentration of MGP-related contaminants identified in groundwater at the site.
- 4. Development and implementation of a Site Management Plan which will include
- Placement of an environmental easement on the NYSEG-owned property to restrict the use of the property and restrict the groundwater as a source of potable or process water;
- an excavation plan to manage future excavations;
- evaluation of the potential for soil vapor intrusion for future buildings developed on the site;

^{*}Operable Unit: An administrative term used to identify a portion of a site that can be addressed by a distinct investigation and/or cleanup approach. An operable unit can receive specific investigation, and a particular remedy may be proposed.

- an agreement with property owners to implement any necessary future site management plan on the off-site properties;
- preparation and submittal of a periodic certification of institutional controls to the NYSDEC; and
- a Monitoring Plan to assess groundwater conditions at the site.

Where to View the ROD:

The site ROD with Responsiveness Summary can be reviewed at the following locations:

Dansville Public Library 200 Main Street Dansville, NY 14437 phone: 585-335-6720

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Attn: Linda Vera

6274 East Avon-Lima Road

Avon, NY 14414 phone: 585-226-5324

Project documents are also available on the NYSDEC website at:

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/37556.html

Who to Contact

Comments and questions are always welcome and should be directed as follows:

Project Related Questions

Sarah Saucier

Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7014

518-402-9675

sarah.saucier@dec.ny.gov

Site-Related Health Questions

Anthony Perretta

New York State Department of Health

Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation

ESP, Corning Tower, Rm. 1787

Albany, NY 12237

518-402-7860

beei@health.state.ny.us

We encourage you to share this fact sheet with neighbors and tenants, and/or post this fact sheet in a prominent area of your building for others to see.

Receive Site Fact Sheets by Email

Have site information such as this fact sheet sent right to your email inbox. NYSDEC invites you to sign up with one or more contaminated sites county email listservs available at the following web page: http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/61092.html. It's quick, it's free, and it will help keep you *better informed*.



As a listsery member, you will periodically receive site-related information/announcements for all contaminated sites in the county(ies) you select.

Note: Please disregard if you already have signed up and received this fact sheet electronically.